MLX90291
Datasheet
REVISION 5 - NOVEMBER 2, 2016
390109029101
1. Features and Benefits
 Programmable Hall effect sensor
 12-bit 125Hz PWM output signal
proportional to the magnetic flux

Option Code: BCA-000
Packing Form: “RE for Reel”
Ordering Example:  “ML90291KDC-BCA-000-RE”
For SOIC package, delivered in Reel.
Table 1
5. Glossary of Terms
Gauss (G), Tesla (T) Units for the magnetic flux density  1 mT = 10 G
TC Temperature Coefficient (in ppm/Deg.C.)
NC Not Connected
PWM Pulse Width Modulation
%DC Duty Cycle of the output signal i.e. TON /(TON + TOFF)
ADC Analog-to-Digital Converter
DAC Digital-to-Analog Converter
LSB Least Significant Bit
MSB Most Significant Bit
DNL Differential Non-Linearity
INL Integral Non-Linearity
PTC Programming Through Connector
POR Power On Reset
MLX90291
SMD Programmable Linear Hall Sensor IC Featuring PWM Output
Page 5 of 22
REVISION 5 - NOVEMBER 2, 2016
3901090291
Table 2
6. Pin Definitions and Descriptions
Pin # Name Description
1 VDD Supply Voltage
2 VSS Ground Voltage
3 TEST4 MLX Test and factory calibration
4 OUT Sensor output signal
5 TEST5 MLX Test and factory calibration
6 TEST3 MLX Test and factory calibration
7 TEST2 MLX Test and factory calibration
8 TEST1 MLX Test and factory calibration
Table 3 Pin definition and description – SOIC8 pacakage
Pins Input and Test are internally grounded in application.  For optimal EMC behaviour connect the unused pins (Not
Used) to the Ground.
6.1. Absolute Maximum Ratings
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Positive Supply Voltage (over-voltage) Vdd 20 V
Reverse Supply Voltage Protection  -10
-14 (200s max, TA = +25°C)
V
Positive Output Voltage  +10
+14 (200s max, TA = +25°C)
V
Output Current Iout 20 mA
Reverse Output Voltage(1)  -5 V
Reverse Output Current(1)  -50 mA
Operating Ambient Temperature Range TA -40 to +125 °C
Storage Temperature Range TS -55 to +150 °C
MLX90291
SMD Programmable Linear Hall Sensor IC Featuring PWM Output
Page 6 of 22
REVISION 5 - NOVEMBER 2, 2016
3901090291
Parameter Symbol Value Units
Magnetic Flux Density  ± 10 T
Table 4
(1) Realized through an on-chip resistor along the output line
Exceeding the absolute maximum ratings may cause permanent damage.  Exposure to absolute maximum-
rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
7. General Electrical Specifications
Operating Parameters TA = -40oC to 125oC, Vdd = 5.0 V, using recommended application diagram, unless
otherwise specified.
Electrical Parameter Symbol Condition Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Nominal Supply Voltage VDD  4.5 5 5.5 V
Supply Current IDD   8 10 mA
Peak Supply Current IDDpeak During power-up and
PWM switching
  15 mA
Reset Voltage (POR) VPOR  2.2  2.7 V